Your Board is of the opinion that the appointment of Mrs.Sarita Reddy would be of utmost benefit to
the company and therefore, recommends the ordinary resolution set out in the accompanying
Notice for your approval.

The terms and conditions of her appointment shall be open for inspection by the Members at the
Registered Office of the Company during normal business hours on any working day prior to the date
of the Extraordinary General Meeting and will also be available at the Meeting.

Except Mrs.T.Sarita Reddy as the appointee and Mr.T.V.Sandeep Kumar Reddy (spouse) none of the
Directors and Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and their relatives is concerned or
interested, financially or otherwise, in the resolution.

   By Order of the Board

Place: Hyderabad
Date:   25.09.2025

Sd/-

T.V.Sandeep Kumar Reddy

   Chairman and Managing Director

   DIN 00005573

ANNEXURE A [referred in Item No.2(n)]

Shareholding Pattern of the Company before and after the Preferential Issue

S.No. Category of shareholders

Pre-Issue Post-Issue

Total No. of
Shares

%
Total No. of

Shares
%

A Promoter holding

1 Indian

a. Individuals/ Hindu undivided
family

7,383,985 3.94 107,383,985 21.43

b. Bodies Corporate - - - -

  Sub Total 7,383,985 3.94 107,383,985 21.43

2 Foreign Promoters

  Individuals (Non-Resident
Individuals/ Foreign Individuals)

- - - -

  Others - - - -

  Sub Total - - - -

  Sub Total (A) 7,383,985 3.94 107,383,985 21.43

B Non-Promoters’ holding

1 Institutions - Domestic

a. Mutual Funds - - - -

b. Alternate Investment Funds 3,143,268 1.68 3,143,268 0.63

c. Banks 2,000,000 1.07 2,000,000 0.40

d. Other Financial Institutions - - - -

e. NBFC Registered with RBI - - - -

f. Insurance Companies - - - -

g. Others - - - -

  Sub-Total 5,143,268 2.75 5,143,268 1.03

2 Any other Institution (foreign)

a. Foreign Portfolio Investors 3,584,570 1.91 83,584,570 16.68

b. Others - - - -

c. Sub Total 3,584,570 1.91 83,584,570 16.68

3 Central Government/ State
Government(s)

- - - -

S.No. Category of shareholders

Pre-Issue Post-Issue

Total No. of
Shares

%
Total No. of

Shares
%

4 Non-Institutions

a. Directors and their relatives
(excluding independent directors
and nominee directors)

50 0.00 50 0.00

b. Key Managerial Personnel - - - -

  Investor Education and
Protection Fund (IEPF)

17,154 0.01 17,154 0.00

c. Resident Individuals holding
nominal share capital up to Rs 2
lakh

48,713,055 26.02 48,713,055 9.72

d. Resident Individuals holding
nominal share capital in excess of
Rs 2 lakh

74,125,490 39.60 74,125,490 14.79

e. Non-Resident Indian (NRI) 10,915,370 5.83 34,915,370 6.97

f. Foreign Nationals - - - -

g. Foreign Companies - - - -

h. Body Corporate 28,150,943 15.04 103,150,943 20.58

  Others

  HUF 9,161,800 4.89 9,161,800 1.83

  Trusts 3,000 0.00 35,003,000 6.98

  Sub - Total 171,086,862 91.39 305,086,862 60.87

  Sub - Total (B) 179,814,700 96.06 393,814,700 78.57

  GRAND TOTAL (A+B) 187,198,685 100.00 501,198,685 100.00

Particulars of Directors seeking appointment at the ensuing Extraordinary General Meeting pursuant to Regulation 36(3) of the SEBI
(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and other applicable provisions are as under:

Name of the
Director

Mr.P.V.Narayana Rao Mr.C.V.Rayudu Mr.Srinivas Iduri Mr.T.Sandeep Kumar
Reddy

Mrs.T.Sarita Reddy

DIN 07378105 03536579 05192362 00005573 00017122

Date of Birth /
Age

15.05.1960 / 65 years 02.07.1959 / 66 years 21.06.1966 / 59 years 23.11.1966 / 58 years 14.04.1971

Date of first
appointment
on the Board